
 

 

DATE ISSUED: July 5, 2023 REPORT NO. HO-23-034 
  
HEARING DATE:             July 12, 2023 
 
SUBJECT: PE3 Service Station - Process Three Decision 
 
PROJECT NUMBER: PTS# 668298 
 
OWNER/APPLICANT: PE3-San Diego, LLC /Joseph Felix and Andrew LaMothe 
 
SUMMARY 
 
Issue:  Should the Hearing Officer approve a Neighborhood Use Permit (CUP) and Variance for a new 
service station located at 4055 and 4001 54th Street within the Eastern Area Neighborhood of the 
Mid-City Communities Planning Area? 
 
Proposed Actions: 
 

1.  APPROVE Neighborhood Use Permit No. 2443878 and Variance No. 2612874. 
 
Fiscal Considerations:  All costs associated with the processing of the application are recovered 
through a fee paid by the applicant Joseph Felix Owner and member of PE3 San Diego, LLC. 
 
Community Planning Group Recommendation: On June 8, 2021, the Eastern Area Communities 
Planning Committee voted 8-0-2 to recommend approval of the proposed project and to accept the 
setback variances in favor of the previously approved project with the condition that the City 
requested expansion of the western storm water easement be included. (Attachment 5). 
 
Environmental Impact: The project was determined to be categorically exempt from the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15303 (New Construction). 
The environmental exemption determination for this project was made on May 12, 2023, and the 
opportunity to appeal that determination ended on May 26, 2023. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The 0.88-acre (38,585 square feet) site is located at 4005 and 4001 54th Street within the Eastern 
Area Neighborhood of the Mid-City Communities Plan area. The Mid-City Communities Plan 
designates the site as Commercial and Mixed Use. The site is zoned CC-5-3 (Commercial - 
Community) with a small strip along the eastern property line zoned RM-1-1 (Residential – Multiple 
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Unit) in the Central Urbanized Planned District, Transit Area & Transit Priority Area. The site is on the 
northeast corner of 54th Street and University Avenue with multifamily residential uses adjacent to 
the north and east of the site. The site is partially vacant with an existing car wash facility on the 
northern portion of property which was approved ministerially and constructed in 2017. 
 
On May 19, 2016, an unused 0.034-acre sewer, drainage and public utility easement was vacated 
along the east property line with Vacation No. 1610379/Project No.458376, Resolution No. CM-6603. 
A Public Right-Of-Way Vacation No. 2315193/Project No. 640708 for a 0.17-acre area of unimproved 
portions of 54th Street and University Avenue adjacent to the site with a reservation of an easement 
for public utility purposes was approved by City Council on June 16, 2020, Resolution No. R-313102.  
Although the easement vacation and the right of way vacation provide 8,886 square feet of 
additional linear site area, the site remains constrained by the curve in the roadway at the corner 
and the public easements located through the middle of the site.  
 
Additionally, along the project site’s frontage, the San Diego Association of Governments (SANDAG) 
has competed the design of bicycle improvements along University Avenue. The University Bikeway 
project will realign the northeast corner of 54th Street and University Avenue to a traditional 90-
degree intersection which includes the elimination of the existing “through lane” from westbound 
University Avenue to northbound 54th Street which widens the pedestrian area at the corner and 
installs bicycle lane improvements. The proposed improvements by SANDAG fall within the existing 
improved street classification of University Avenue and 54th Street and will be unaffected by the 
proposed project. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The 0.88-acre (38,585 square feet) site is located at 4001 54th Street within the Eastern Area 
Neighborhood of the Mid-City Communities Plan area, which designates the site as Commercial and 
Mixed Use. The site is zoned CC-5-3 (Commercial - Community) with a small strip along the eastern 
property line zoned RM-1-1 (Residential – Multiple Unit). The project is proposing to construct a 
service station that will include a 345 square foot market, a twenty foot tall gasoline canopy with a 
five-island pump station, a double trash enclosure, an electric vehicle charging station with four 
spaces, landscape with street trees and lighting on a site with an existing carwash. The site will also 
accommodate parking for 24 vehicles, 2 motorcycles, and 3 bicycles and an additional dedication of 
4-feet to the existing storm drain easement. The site will reconstruct a 26-foot wide driveway along 
University Avenue and construct a new 24-foot wide driveway along 54th Street. The sidewalks along 
University Avenue and 54th Street will remain in place and a new accessible pedestrian path near 
the corner will connect to the site and market. 
 
The proposed project requires a Neighborhood Use Permit for the Automobile Service Station with 
Accessory Retail Use in the CC-5-3 zone. The proposed use conforms to the zone and the 
Commercial and Mixed Use land use designation in the Mid-City Communities Plan. The project 
requires a Variance per SDMC Section 126.0802 to reduce front and street side setbacks per SDMC 
Section 141.0801 to allow a 5-foot 9-inch front yard setback along University Avenue, where a 
minimum 15-foot setback is required and to allow for a 1-foot street side setback along 54th Street 
where a minimum 10-foot setback is required. 
 

https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter12/Ch12Art06Division08.pdf
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter14/Ch14Art01Division08.pdf
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Permits Required: 
 
• A Neighborhood Use Permit per SDMC Section 126.0203 is required for the 

construction of a new automobile service station and associated improvements; and 
 
• A Variance per SDMC Section 126.0802 is required to allow for reduced front and 

street side setbacks.   
 
The proposed service station with existing car wash is considered an Automobile Service Station 
with Accessory Retail Use which is allowed with a Neighborhood Use Permit in the CC-5-3 zone. The 
proposed use is consistent with the zone and conforms to the Commercial and Mixed Use land use 
designation in the Mid-City Communities Plan. 
 
The site is zoned CC-5-3 and the site is within the Central Urbanized Planned District. This zone 
accommodates a mix of heavy commercial and limited industrial uses and residential uses. The 
proposed service station does not conflict with the designated land use or CC-5-3 Zone. 
 
Automobile Service Stations are separately regulated uses specified by SDMC Section 141.0801, and 
as part of these regulations setback requirements are provided in SDMC Section 141.0801(d), which 
require the following: front and street side setback for proposed development shall be the minimum 
setback of the zone for the abutting property. In this case the site is abutting an RM-1-1 zone, 
therefore the development setbacks for front setback are a minimum of 15 feet and a street side 
setback of 10 feet or 10percent of Lot width, whichever greater. Section 141.0801(d) also requires 
that interior side and rear setbacks for lots abutting residentially zoned property are a minimum of 
15 feet.   
 
The development project’s interior side setback is consistent with regulations, however, the 
development project is proposing to deviate from the front and street side setbacks. The request to 
deviate from the front and street side setbacks requires a Variance per SDMC Section 126.0802 and 
would implement a 5-foot 9-inch front setback where a 15-foot setback is required and a 1-foot 
street side setback where a 10-foot setback is required.  
 
The site is 38,585 square feet with an existing car wash facility which leaves approximately 19,000 
square feet available for the automobile service station development. However, the site includes 
non-buildable areas due to public easements and underground systems that prohibit the 
installation of structures. The existing car wash and the existing easements significantly reduce the 
amount of the lot area available for the proposed service station. 

The existing storm water and sewer easements run north to south through the middle of the site 
across the length of the property. Combined, these easements are approximately 12-feet wide, and 
the city is requiring an additional four feet of dedication for the storm water easement. This 16-foot 
wide easement reduces the developable area within the center of the lot. 

The site is rectangular in nature (long and narrow) with a width of 109 feet at the widest and 24-feet 
wide at the narrowest. The lot configuration results in a narrow 24-foot wide frontage due to the 
curved cut corner radius of the existing right of way. This curved corner constrains the available 

https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter12/Ch12Art06Division02.pdf
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter12/Ch12Art06Division08.pdf
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter14/Ch14Art01Division08.pdf
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developable area along the front and street side.  Additionally, the site has an approximately 20-foot 
grade difference between the southern and northern property lines which further limits the 
developable area. 

These conditions are not typical of sites in the neighborhood and make the site difficult to develop 
without reduced setbacks through the requested Variance. Reducing the front and street side 
setbacks allows for the 345 square foot kiosk and gas station canopy to be located closer to the 
street outside of the public easements located through the middle of the site.  The reduced setback 
does not reduce pedestrian access and maintains a landscape buffer with street trees between the 
development and the street. The requested Variance is the minimum Variance that will permit the 
reasonable use of the premises. 
 
Community Plan Analysis: The project site is located within the Eastern Area Neighborhood of the 
Mid-City Communities Plan area (Attachment 2). Figure 13, Eastern Area Community Plan Map of the 
community plan identifies the land use as Commercial and Mixed Use which provides for retail, 
service, civic, and office uses for the community as well as residential uses up to 29 dwelling units 
per acre. The proposed project is an automobile service station and is consistent with the land use 
designation and the recommendations in the Mid-City Communities Plan. 
 
Conclusion: Staff has reviewed the application for the NUP and Variance for the automobile service 
station and reduced setbacks and has determined that the project complies with all applicable 
regulations and policy documents. The project is consistent with the recommended land use and the 
development standards of the SDMC. Therefore, staff recommends the Hearing Officer approve 
Neighborhood Use Permit No. 2443878 And Variance No. 2612874. 
 
ALTERNATIVES 
 
1. Approve Neighborhood Use Permit No. 2443878 And Variance No. 2612874, with 

modifications. 
 
2. Deny Neighborhood Use Permit No. 2443878 And Variance No. 2612874, if the findings 

required to approve the project cannot be affirmed. 
  
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
____________________________________   
Sara Osborn  
Development Project Manager  
Development Services Department   
 
 
Attachments:  
 
1. Location Map 
2. Community Plan Land Use Map 
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3. Aerial Photograph 
4. Draft Permit with Conditions 
5. Draft Permit Resolution with Findings 
6. Notice of Right to Appeal 
7. Community Planning Group Recommendation 
8. Project Plans 
9. Ownership Disclosure Statement 

 



Location Map 
PE3 Service Station/Project No. 668298 
City of San Diego – Development Services Department 
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Community Plan Land Use Map 
PE3 Service Station/Project No. 668298 
City of San Diego – Development Services Department 
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Aerial Photograph 
PE3 Service Station/Project No. 668298 
City of San Diego – Development Services Department 
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SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE 
 

NEIGHBORHOOD USE PERMIT NO. 2443878 AND VARIANCE NO. 2612874 
PE3 SERVICE STATION PROJECT NO. 668298 

HEARING OFFICER 
 
This Neighborhood Use Permit No. 2443878 and Variance No. 2612874 is granted by the Hearing 
Officer of the City of San Diego to PE3 – San Diego, LLC, a California Limited Liability Company, 
Owner/Permittee, pursuant to San Diego Municipal Code [SDMC] section 126.0205 and section 
126.0805. The 0.885-acre site is located at 4055 and 4001 54th Street in the CC-5-3 and RM-1-1 zones 
of the Eastern Area Neighborhood of the Mid-City Communities Plan Area. The project site is legally 
described as: Lot 1 of McGrath Corner in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of 
California, according to Map No. 4576, filed in the Office of the County Recorder of San Diego 
County. Together with that portion of said land vacated through Resolution Number R-313102 by 
the City of San Diego recorded July 02, 2020, as instrument No. 2020-0348902, of official records. 
Assessor Parcel No.: 472-400-05-00. 
 

Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit, permission is granted to 
Owner/Permittee to construct a service station that will include a 345-square-foot market, a free 
standing canopy structure with pump stations, a double trash enclosure, an electric vehicle charging 
station, landscape and lighting on a site with an existing carwash described and identified by size, 
dimension, quantity, type, and location on the approved exhibits [Exhibit "A"] dated July 12, 2023, on 
file in the Development Services Department. 
 
The project shall include: 
 

a. A 345 square-foot market, a 20-foot tall free standing canopy structure for five (5) island 
pump stations, a double trash enclosure and an electric vehicle charging station for four 
vehicles; 

 
b. Variances for front and street side setbacks as follows:  
• A Variance to SDMC Section 141.0801(d)(1) to allow a 5-foot 9-inch front yard setback 

along University Avenue, where a minimum 15-foot setback is required.  
• A Variance to SDMC Section 141.0801(d)(1) to allow for a 1-foot street side setback along 

54th Street where a minimum 10-foot setback is required.  
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c. Landscaping (planting, irrigation and landscape related improvements);  
 

d. Off-street parking for 24 vehicles, two motorcycles, and three bicycles; and  
 

e. Public and private accessory improvements determined by the Development Services 
Department to be consistent with the land use and development standards for this site in 
accordance with the adopted community plan, the California Environmental Quality Act 
[CEQA] and the CEQA Guidelines, the City Engineer’s requirements, zoning regulations, 
conditions of this Permit, and any other applicable regulations of the SDMC.  

 
STANDARD REQUIREMENTS: 
 
1. This permit must be utilized within thirty-six (36) months after the date on which all rights of 
appeal have expired.  If this permit is not utilized in accordance with Chapter 12, Article 6, Division 1 
of the SDMC within the 36 month period, this permit shall be void unless an Extension of Time has 
been granted.  Any such Extension of Time must meet all SDMC requirements and applicable 
guidelines in effect at the time the extension is considered by the appropriate decision maker. This 
permit must be utilized by July 26, 2026. 
 
2. No permit for the construction, occupancy, or operation of any facility or improvement 
described herein shall be granted, nor shall any activity authorized by this Permit be conducted on 
the premises until: 
 

a. The Owner/Permittee signs and returns the Permit to the Development Services 
Department; and 

 
b. The Permit is recorded in the Office of the San Diego County Recorder. 

 
3. While this Permit is in effect, the subject property shall be used only for the purposes and 
under the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit unless otherwise authorized by the 
appropriate City decision maker. 
 
4. This Permit is a covenant running with the subject property and all of the requirements and 
conditions of this Permit and related documents shall be binding upon the Owner/Permittee and 
any successor(s) in interest. 
 
5. The continued use of this Permit shall be subject to the regulations of this and any other 
applicable governmental agency. 
 
6. Issuance of this Permit by the City of San Diego does not authorize the Owner/Permittee for 
this Permit to violate any Federal, State or City laws, ordinances, regulations or policies including, but 
not limited to, the Endangered Species Act of 1973 [ESA] and any amendments thereto (16 U.S.C. § 
1531 et seq.). 
 
7. The Owner/Permittee shall secure all necessary building permits.  The Owner/Permittee is 
informed that to secure these permits, substantial building modifications and site improvements 
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may be required to comply with applicable building, fire, mechanical, and plumbing codes, and State 
and Federal disability access laws.  
 
8. Construction plans shall be in substantial conformity to Exhibit “A.”  Changes, modifications, or 
alterations to the construction plans are prohibited unless appropriate application(s) or 
amendment(s) to this Permit have been granted.  
 
9. All of the conditions contained in this Permit have been considered and were determined 
necessary to make the findings required for approval of this Permit.  The Permit holder is required 
to comply with each and every condition in order to maintain the entitlements that are granted by 
this Permit.  
 
 If any condition of this Permit, on a legal challenge by the Owner/Permittee of this Permit, is found 
or held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable, or unreasonable, this 
Permit shall be void.  However, in such an event, the Owner/Permittee shall have the right, by paying 
applicable processing fees, to bring a request for a new permit without the "invalid" condition(s) 
back to the discretionary body which approved the Permit for a determination by that body as to 
whether all of the findings necessary for the issuance of the proposed permit can still be made in 
the absence of the "invalid" condition(s).  Such hearing shall be a hearing de novo, and the 
discretionary body shall have the absolute right to approve, disapprove, or modify the proposed 
permit and the condition(s) contained therein. 
 
10. The Owner/Permittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its agents, officers, 
and employees from any and all claims, actions, proceedings, damages, judgments, or costs, 
including attorney’s fees, against the City or its agents, officers, or employees, relating to the 
issuance of this permit including, but not limited to, any action to attack, set aside, void, challenge, 
or annul this development approval and any environmental document or decision.  The City will 
promptly notify Owner/Permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding and, if the City should fail to 
cooperate fully in the defense, the Owner/Permittee shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, 
indemnify, and hold harmless the City or its agents, officers, and employees.  The City may elect to 
conduct its own defense, participate in its own defense, or obtain independent legal counsel in 
defense of any claim related to this indemnification. In the event of such election, Owner/Permittee 
shall pay all of the costs related thereto, including without limitation reasonable attorney’s fees and 
costs. In the event of a disagreement between the City and Owner/Permittee regarding litigation 
issues, the City shall have the authority to control the litigation and make litigation related decisions, 
including, but not limited to, settlement or other disposition of the matter. However, the 
Owner/Permittee shall not be required to pay or perform any settlement unless such settlement is 
approved by Owner/Permittee.  
 
CLIMATE ACTION PLAN REQUIREMENTS: 
 
11. Owner/Permittee shall comply with the Climate Action Plan (CAP) Consistency Checklist 
stamped as Exhibit "A." Prior to issuance of any construction permit, all CAP strategies shall be noted 
within the first three (3) sheets of the construction plans under the heading “Climate Action Plan 
Requirements” and shall be enforced and implemented to the satisfaction of the Development 
Services Department. 
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ENGINEERING REQUIREMENTS: 
 
12. Prior to the issuance of any building permit, the Owner/Permittee shall assure by permit and 
bond the reconstruction of the existing damaged sidewalk panels per current city standards, 
maintaining the existing sidewalk scoring pattern, adjacent to the site on 54th Street and University 
Avenue, satisfactory to the City Engineer. 
 
13. Prior to the issuance of any building permit, the Owner/Permittee shall assure by permit and 
bond the construction of a 26-foot wide City standards driveway, adjacent to the site on University 
Avenue, satisfactory to the City Engineer. 
 
14. Prior to the issuance of any building permit the Owner/Permittee shall assure by permit and 
bond the construction of a 24-foot wide City standards driveway, adjacent to the site on 54th Street 
satisfactory to the City Engineer. 
 
15. Prior to the issuance of any building permit the Owner/Permittee shall obtain an 
Encroachment Maintenance Removal Agreement (EMRA) for non-standard driveway on University 
Avenue and for landscape and irrigation within the 54th Street and University Avenue right-of-way, 
satisfactory to the City Engineer. 
 
16. Prior to the issuance of any building permit, the Owner/Permittee shall obtain an EMRA for the 
grate inlet, trench drain, storm drain pipes, planter curb, landscape, irrigation and parking space in 
the City easement, satisfactory to the City Engineer. 
 
17. Prior to the issuance of any building permit, the Owner/Permittee shall dedicate an additional 
four-feet to the existing 12-feet storm drain easement, satisfactory to the City Engineer. 
 
18. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Owner/Permittee shall submit a Technical 
Report that will be subject to final review and approval by the City Engineer, based on the Storm 
Water Standards in effect at the time of the construction permit issuance. 
 
19. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Owner/Permittee shall enter into a 
Maintenance Agreement for the ongoing permanent Best Management Practices (BMP) 
maintenance, satisfactory to the City Engineer. 
 
20. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Owner/Permittee shall incorporate any 
construction Best Management Practices necessary to comply with Chapter 14, Article 2, Division 1 
(Grading Regulations) of the SDMC, into the construction plans or specifications. 
 
21. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Owner/Permittee shall submit a Water 
Pollution Control Plan (WPCP). The WPCP shall be prepared in accordance with the guidelines in Part 
2 Construction BMP Standards Chapter 4 of the City's Storm Water Standards. 
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GEOLOGY REQUIREMENTS: 
 
22. Prior to the issuance of any construction permits (either grading or building permit), the 
Owner/Permittee shall submit a geotechnical investigation report prepared in accordance with the 
City's "Guidelines for Geotechnical Reports" that specifically addresses the proposed construction 
plans.  The geotechnical investigation report shall be reviewed for adequacy by the Geology Section 
of Development Services prior to the issuance of any construction permit. 
 
LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS: 
 
23. Prior to issuance of any public improvement permit, the Owner/Permittee shall submit 
complete landscape construction documents for right-of-way improvements to the Development 
Services Department for approval. Improvement plans shall show, label, and dimension a 40-square-
foot area around each tree which is unencumbered by utilities. Driveways, utilities, drains, water and 
sewer laterals shall be designed so as not to prohibit the placement of street trees. 
 
24. Prior to issuance of any building permit (including shell), the Owner/Permittee shall submit 
complete landscape and irrigation construction documents, which are consistent with the 
Landscape Standards, to the Development Services Department for approval. The construction 
documents shall be in substantial conformance with Exhibit "A," Landscape Development Plan, on 
file in the Development Services Department. Construction plans shall provide a 40-square-foot area 
around each tree that is unencumbered by hardscape and utilities unless otherwise approved per 
§142.0403(b)(6). 
 
25. In the event that a “foundation only” permit is requested by the Owner/Permittee, a site plan 
or staking layout plan, shall be submitted to the Development Services Department identifying all 
landscape areas consistent with Exhibit "A," Landscape Development Plan, on file in the 
Development Services Department. These landscape areas shall be clearly identified with a distinct 
symbol, noted with dimensions, and labeled as 'landscaping area’. 
 
26. The Owner/Permittee shall be responsible for the maintenance of all landscape improvements 
shown on the approved plans, including in the right-of-way, unless long-term maintenance of said 
landscaping will be the responsibility of another entity approved by the Development Services 
Department. All required landscape shall be maintained consistent with the Landscape Standards in 
a disease, weed, and litter free condition at all times. Severe pruning or "topping" of trees is not 
permitted. 
 
27. If any required landscape (including existing or new plantings, hardscape, landscape features, 
etc.) indicated on the approved construction documents is damaged or removed, the 
Owner/Permittee shall repair and/or replace in kind and equivalent size per the approved 
documents to the satisfaction of the Development Services Department within 30 days of damage or 
Certificate of Occupancy.  
 
PLANNING/DESIGN REQUIREMENTS: 
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28. The automobile, motorcycle and bicycle parking spaces must be constructed in accordance 
with the requirements of the SDMC. All on-site parking stalls and aisle widths shall be in compliance 
with requirements of the City's Land Development Code and shall not be converted and/or utilized 
for any other purpose, unless otherwise authorized in writing by the appropriate City decision 
maker in accordance with the SDMC. 

 
29. A topographical survey conforming to the provisions of the SDMC may be required if it is 
determined, during construction, that there may be a conflict between the building(s) under 
construction and a condition of this Permit or a regulation of the underlying zone.  The cost of any 
such survey shall be borne by the Owner/Permittee. 

 
30. The service station shall operate only between the hours of 6:00 a.m. and 12:00 a.m., seven 
days a week per SDMC 141.0801(g). 
 
31. Lighted signs may be lit only between the hours of 6:00 a.m. and 12:00 a.m., seven days a 
week per SDMC 141.0801(g). 
 
32. All signs associated with this development shall be consistent with sign criteria established by 
City-wide sign regulations. Any conflict between Exhibit “A” and the City sign regulations, the City 
sign regulations shall apply. 
 
33. All private outdoor lighting shall be shaded and adjusted to fall on the same premises where 
such lights are located and in accordance with the applicable regulations in the SDMC. 
 
TRANSPORTATION REQUIREMENTS  
 
34. All automobile, motorcycle and bicycle parking spaces must be constructed in accordance with 
the requirements of the SDMC. All on-site parking stalls and aisle widths shall be in compliance with 
requirements of the City's Land Development Code and shall not be converted and/or utilized for 
any other purpose, unless otherwise authorized in writing by the appropriate City decision maker in 
accordance with the SDMC. 
 
PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS:   
 
35. All proposed private water and sewer facilities located within a single lot are to be designed to 
meet the requirements of the California Plumbing Code and will be reviewed as part of the building 
permit plan check.  
 
36. Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Owner/Permittee shall assure, by permit and 
bond, the design and construction of new water and sewer service(s) outside of any driveway or 
drive aisle and the abandonment of any existing unused water and sewer services within the public 
right-of-way adjacent to the project site, in a manner satisfactory to the Public Utilities Director and 
the City Engineer. 
 
37. Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Owner/Permittee shall apply for a plumbing 
permit for the installation of appropriate private back flow prevention device(s) (BFPDs), on each 
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water service (domestic, fire and irrigation), in a manner satisfactory to the Public Utilities Director 
and the City Engineer. 
 
38. The Owner/Permittee shall be responsible for any damage caused to City of San Diego water 
and sewer facilities within the vicinity of the project site, due to the construction activities associated 
with this project, in accordance with Municipal Code section 142.0607. In the event that any such 
facility loses integrity then, the Owner/Permittee shall repair or reconstruct any damaged public 
water and sewer facility in a manner satisfactory to the Public Utilities Director and the City 
Engineer. 
 
39. No trees or shrubs exceeding three feet in height at maturity shall be installed within ten feet 
of any sewer facilities and five feet of any water facilities. 
 
40. The Owner/Permittee shall design and construct all proposed public water and sewer facilities, 
in accordance with established criteria in the current edition of the City of San Diego Water and 
Sewer Facility Design Guidelines and City regulations, standards and practices. 
 
41. Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Owner/Permittee shall obtain an 
Encroachment Maintenance Removal Agreement, from the City Engineer, for the private 
improvements encroaching into the public sewer easement. 
 
INFORMATION ONLY: 
 

• The issuance of this discretionary permit alone does not allow the immediate commencement 
or continued operation of the proposed use on site. Any operation allowed by this 
discretionary permit may only begin or recommence after all conditions listed on this permit 
are fully completed and all required ministerial permits have been issued and received final 
inspection. 
 

• Any party on whom fees, dedications, reservations, or other exactions have been imposed as 
conditions of approval of this Permit, may protest the imposition within ninety days of the 
approval of this development permit by filing a written protest with the City Clerk pursuant to 
California Government Code section 66020. 

 
• This development may be subject to impact fees at the time of construction permit issuance. 

 
APPROVED by the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego on July 12, 2023 and pursuant to 
Resolution – HO-23-034.  
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Neighborhood Use Permit / NO. 2443878 and 
Variance NO. 2612874 

Date of Approval: July 12, 2023 
 
 
AUTHENTICATED BY THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT  
 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Sara Osborn 
Development Project Manager 
 
 
NOTE:  Notary acknowledgment 
must be attached per Civil Code 
section 1189 et seq. 
 
 
The undersigned Owner/Permittee, by execution hereof, agrees to each and every condition of 
this Permit and promises to perform each and every obligation of Owner/Permittee hereunder. 
 
 
       PE3 – San Diego, LLC 
       a California Limited Liability Company 
       Owner/Permittee 
 
 
       By _________________________________ 

Joseph S. Felix  
Co-Managing Member 

 
       PE3 – San Diego, LLC 

a California Limited Liability Company  
       Owner/Permittee 
 
 
       By _________________________________ 

Andrew LaMothe 
              Co-Managing Member 
 
 
NOTE:  Notary acknowledgments 
must be attached per Civil Code 
section 1189 et seq. 



  ATTACHMENT 5 

Page 1 of 9 
 

 HEARING OFFICER RESOLUTION NO.  HO-23-034 
NEIGHBORHOOD USE PERMIT NO. 2443878 AND VARIANCE NO. 2612874 

PE3 SERVICE STATION PROJECT NO. 668298 
 

 
 

WHEREAS, PE3 – San Diego, LLC, a California Limited Liability Company, Owner/Permittee, 

filed an application with the City of San Diego for a permit to construct an automobile service station 

with a 345-square-foot market, a free standing canopy structure with pump stations, a double trash 

enclosure, an electric vehicle charging station, landscape and lighting on a site with an existing 

carwash (as described in and by reference to the approved Exhibits "A" and corresponding 

conditions of approval for the associated Neighborhood Use Permit No. 2443878 and Variance No. 

2612874), on portions of a 0.88-acre site; 

WHEREAS, the project site is located at 4055 and 4001 54th Street in the CC-5-3 and RM-1-1 

zones of the Eastern Area Neighborhood of the Mid-City Communities Plan Area; 

WHEREAS, the project site is legally described as Lot 1 of McGrath Corner in the City of San 

Diego, County of San Diego, State of California, according to Map No. 4576, filed in the Office of the 

County Recorder of San Diego County. Together with that portion of said land vacated through 

Resolution Number R-313102 by the City of San Diego recorded July 02, 2020, as instrument No. 

2020-0348902, of official records, Assessor Parcel No. 472-400-0500; 

WHEREAS, on May 12, 2023, the City of San Diego, as Lead Agency, through the Development 

Services Department, made and issued an Environmental Determination that the project is exempt 

from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public Resources Code Section 21000 et seq.) 

under CEQA Guideline Section 15303 – New Construction; and there was no appeal of the 

Environmental  Determination filed within the time period provided by San Diego Municipal Code 

Section 112.0520;  
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WHEREAS, on July 12, 2023, the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego considered 

Neighborhood Use Permit No. 2443878 And Variance No. 2612874 pursuant to the Land 

Development Code of the City of San Diego; NOW THEREFORE, 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego, that it adopts the following 

findings with respect to Neighborhood Use Permit No. 2443878 and Variance No. 2612874: 

A. NEIGHBORHOOD USE PERMIT [SDMC Section 126.0205] 

1. Findings for all Neighborhood Use Permits: 

a. The proposed development will not adversely affect the applicable land use 
plan. 

The proposed PE3 Service Station development will construct a 345 square foot 
market, a gasoline canopy with gas pumps, a double trash enclosure, an electric 
vehicle charging station, lighting, landscaping, and other site improvements on a site 
with an existing carwash.  The Eastern Area Neighborhood of the Mid-City 
Communities Plan designates the site as Commercial and Mixed Use, the site is 
currently zoned CC-5-3 (Commercial - Community) with a small strip along the 
eastern property line zoned RM-1-1 (Residential – Multiple Unit), and is located in the 
Central Urbanized Planned District. The proposed use is identified as an "Automobile 
Service Station with Retail” and complies with the CC-5-3 zone and the Land Use 
designation of Commercial and Mixed Use.  

The development is subject to the Urban Design Element recommendations of the 
Eastern Area Neighborhood policies in the Mid-City Communities Plan. Specifically, 
the project is located on the corner of 54th Street and University Avenue which is 
designated as a "Crossroads" element of the community plan and is across from the 
proposed Chollas Triangle Neighborhood Village. The Mid-City Communities Plan 
recommends that commercial designated areas at Crossroads “provide for the 
establishment and continuation of neighborhood businesses such as corner stores 
at appropriate crossroad locations in the neighborhoods” and “encourage 
convenience shopping with a pedestrian orientation at the corner of 54th Street and 
University Avenue.” As part of the proposed service station and electric vehicle 
charging station, the project includes a 345-square-foot market near the corner of 
the site and provides accessible pedestrian access from the corner directly to the 
market.   
 
For areas designated as a Crossroads element, the community plan recommends, 
“good lighting conditions have to be provided to enhance vehicular and pedestrian 
visibility.” Additionally, both 54th Street and University Avenue are identified as “Great 
Streets of Mid-City” in the community plan which recommend “improving the 
pedestrian experience with street trees and lighting that create safe, comfortable 
pedestrian connections.” The development will maintain the street trees and 
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landscaping along the street frontage. The driveway along University Avenue will be 
reconstructed to 26 feet in width and a new second driveway along 54th Street will be 
constructed to 24 feet in width south of the existing driveway used by the existing 
carwash. The site includes two existing light standards in the public right of way and 
will include additional lighting on the proposed structures to enhance site visibility 
for pedestrians and vehicles. 
 
The proposed development is located in a Commercial and Mixed-Use area of the 
Eastern Area Neighborhood which allows for the proposed market, gas station and 
electric vehicle charging station and will not adversely affect the applicable Mid-City 
Communities Plan. 

 
b. The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, 

safety, and welfare. 
 
The project is primarily zoned CC-5-3, which allows for an Automobile Service Station 
with Retail use at this location with a Neighborhood Use Permit. The accessible 
pedestrian access from the corner to the market and the driveway improvements 
associated with this project will ensure that the service station provides access in 
accordance with applicable regulations, and it will be subject to all local, state, and 
federal regulations pertaining to gasoline dispensing.  
 
The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public’s health, safety and 
welfare because the discretionary permit controlling the development and continued 
use of this site contain specific regulatory conditions ensuring compliance with all 
local, regional, state and federal codes, rules and policies.  These regulations, which 
are implemented and enforced through the permit, are specifically intended to 
reduce, mitigate and/or prevent all adverse impacts to the public and community at 
large.  Conditions of approval include a broad spectrum of requirements from a 
variety of disciplines including planning, engineering, structural, environmental, 
geologic, fire, traffic, and landscaping to assure the project’s compliance with 
adopted codes and policies.   
 
Construction of the proposed development authorized through this permit will be 
subject to all adopted building, electrical, mechanical, fire and plumbing codes, which 
will be enforced through plan review and building inspections completed by the 
City’s building inspectors.  Additionally, this project has been reviewed pursuant to, 
and determined to be exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act, which 
further ensures protection of the public’s health, safety and welfare.  Therefore, the 
proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and 
welfare. 

 
c. The proposed development will comply with the regulations of the Land 

Development Code including any allowable deviations pursuant to the Land 
Development Code. 
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The CC-5-3 zone allows for an Automobile Service Station with Retail use at this 
location with a Neighborhood Use Permit. Automobile Service Stations are 
separately regulated uses specified by SDMC Section 141.0801, and, as part of these 
regulations setback requirements are provided in SDMC Section 141.0801(d), which 
require the following: front and street side setback for proposed development shall 
be the minimum setback of the zone for the abutting property. In this case the site is 
abutting an RM-1-1 zone, therefore the development setbacks for front setback are a 
minimum of 15 feet and a street side setback of 10 feet or 10 percent of Lot width, 
whichever greater. Section 141.0801(d) also requires that interior side and rear 
setbacks for lots abutting residentially zoned property are a minimum of 15 feet.   
 
The development project’s interior side setbacks are consistent with the applicable 
regulations, however, the project is proposing to deviate from the front and street 
side setbacks. The request to deviate from the front and street side setbacks 
requires a Variance and would implement a 5-foot 9-inch front setback where a 15-
foot setback is required and a 1-foot street side setback where a 10-foot setback is 
required. The reduced setbacks are being requested due to site constraints. The 
existing lot is narrow, with the lot’s corner radius to accommodate the curved right-
of-way and the existing carwash further reducing the developable lot area that can 
be used for the service station. Additionally, the site is constrained by existing 
easements and grade elevations that impact the allowable development area as 
described in finding B.1.a., incorporated here by reference. 
 
The Mid-City Communities Plan identifies this site as a Crossroad element, a location 
where two main streets intersect. The plan states, “often building design at the 
corners hugging a crossroads is very important since buildings can create excellent 
settings and provide a sense of place and landmark that people can use for 
orientation purposes” and recommends “to improve the pedestrian experience with 
street trees.”  A portion of the market and the gas canopy require reduced setbacks 
along the Front and Street side. Although the building orientation is proposed to be 
closer to the street, the project will frame the corner and provide a landscape buffer 
with street trees, sidewalk, and pedestrian access from the sidewalk to the market. 
Additionally, the site is adjacent to multi-family residences and locating the market 
and service station farther from the abutting residentially zoned property reduces 
potential noise from the commercial use and is consistent with the 
recommendations in the project’s Noise Report prepared by Eilar Associates, Inc. 
dated October 8, 2020. 
 
An approved Neighborhood Use Permit and a Variance would allow for the front and 
side setback encroachment. This deviation would provide a design that is compatible 
with the community plan and surrounding neighborhood. Thus, the proposed 
project meets the intent, purpose, and goals of the underlying zone, and the Mid-City 
Communities Plan, and complies to the maximum extent feasible with the 
regulations of the Land Development Code. Therefore, the proposed development 
will comply with the regulations of the Land Development Code including any 
allowable deviations pursuant to the Land Development Code. 
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B. VARIANCE [SDMC Section 126.0805] 

1. Findings for all VARIANCES:  

a. There are special circumstances or conditions applying to the land or premises 
for which the variance is sought that are peculiar to the land or premises and 
do not apply generally to the land or premises in the neighborhood, and these 
conditions have not resulted from any act of the applicant after the adoption 
of the applicable zone regulations.  
 
The CC-5-3 zone allows for an Automobile Service Station with Retail use at this 
location with a Neighborhood Use Permit. The site is located within CC 5-3 zone, 
within the Eastern Area of the Mid City Communities Plan and designated 
Community Commercial and is intended to be developed as a Automobile Service 
Station with a 345 square foot market for a gas station attendant, business supplies, 
bathroom and miscellaneous convenience retail products for sale to the public. 
 
Automobile Service Stations are separately regulated uses specified by SDMC Section 
141.0801, and as part of these regulations setback requirements are provided in 
SDMC Section 141.0801(d), which require the following: front and street side 
setbacks for the proposed development shall be the minimum setback of the zone 
for the abutting property. In this case the site is abutting an RM-1-1 zone, therefore 
the development’s setback for front setback is a minimum of 15 feet and street side 
setback is 10 feet or 10 of Lot width, whichever is greater. Section 141.0801(d) also 
requires that Interior side and rear setbacks for lots abutting residentially zoned 
property are a minimum of 15 feet. The development project’s interior side setback 
is consistent with regulations; however, the development project is proposing to 
deviate from the front and street side setbacks.  
 
SDMC Section 141.0103 indicates that Separately regulated Uses (Automobile Service 
Stations) are subject to applicable regulations of Chapter 14 unless a Variance has 
been approved in accordance with Chapter 12, Article 6, Division 8.  
 
The request to deviate from the front and street side setbacks requires a Variance 
and would implement a 5-foot 9-inch front setback where a 15-foot setback is 
required and a 1-foot street side setback where a 10-foot setback is required. The 
reduced setbacks are required due to existing site conditions and constraints and 
these special circumstances or conditions applying to the land or premises do not 
apply generally to the land or premises in the neighborhood. 
 
The site is 38,585 square feet with an existing car wash facility which leaves 
approximately 19,000 square feet available for the automobile service station 
development. However, the site includes non-buildable areas due to public 
easements and underground systems that prohibit the installation of structures. The 
existing car wash and the existing easements significantly reduce the amount of the 
lot area available for the proposed service station. 
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The site is rectangular in nature (long and narrow) with a width of 109 feet at the 
widest point and 24 feet wide at the narrowest point. The lot configuration results in 
a narrow 24-foot wide frontage due to the curved cut corner radius of the existing 
right of way. This curved corner constrains the available developable area along the 
front and street side.  Additionally, the site has an approximately 20-foot grade 
difference between the southern and northern property lines which further limits 
the developable area. 
 
The existing storm water and sewer easements run north to south through the 
middle of the site across the length of the property. Combined, these easements are 
approximately 12 feet wide and the city is requiring an additional four feet of 
dedication for the storm water easement. This 16-foot wide easement reduces the 
developable area within the center of the lot.  
  
Additionally, there is an underground stormwater system along the southern portion 
of the eastern property line which eliminates approximately 3500 square feet of land 
area where no structures can be constructed. These conditions are not typical of 
sites in the neighborhood and make the site difficult to develop without reduced 
setbacks. 
 
Therefore, the site is constrained by being a narrow lot (24 to 109 feet wide) which 
includes a cut corner to accommodate the right of way, an approximately 20-foot 
grade difference across the site, existing development, and 16-feet of public 
easements through the center of the lot that cannot be vacated. These special 
circumstances and conditions require a Variance for the development’s reduced 
setbacks along the front and street side setbacks. 
 

b. The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the 
regulations of the Land Development Code would deprive the applicant of 
reasonable use of the land or premises and the variance granted by the City is 
the minimum variance that will permit the reasonable use of the land or 
premises. 
 
A Variance is requested from SDMC Section 141.0801(d) which provides minimum 
setbacks for Automobile Service Stations. The front and street side setback 
requirements for the proposed development are the minimum setback of the zone 
for the abutting property. In this case the site is abutting a RM-1-1 zone, therefore 
the development’s setback for front setback is a minimum of 15 feet and a street 
side setback is 10 feet or 10 percent of lot width, whichever is greater.  
 
The application of Section 141.0801(d) would result in a less than reasonable use for 
the development. Applying the setback regulations with the existing conditions 
referenced in Finding B.1.a. incorporated here by reference would prohibit the 
reasonable development of the property. Under the current setback requirements 
any other proposed location for the market kiosk would reduce the available land 
area to locate the gas station "islands," Multiple Product Dispensers (MPDs), which 
would result in a reduction of the number of MPDs from five MPDs to three MPDs. 
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Reducing the front and street side setbacks allows for the 345 square foot kiosk and 
gas station canopy to be located closer to the street outside of the public easements 
located through the middle of the site.  The reduced setback does not reduce 
pedestrian access and maintains a landscape buffer with street trees between the 
development and the street. Therefore, the requested Variance is the minimum 
Variance that will permit the reasonable use of the land or premises. 
 

c. The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and 
intent of the regulations and will not be detrimental to the public health, 
safety, or welfare. 

The requested Variance supports the intent of the regulations. The property adjacent 
and to the east of the proposed development is Medium Density Residential and 
consists of an apartment complex. SDMC Section 141.0801 provides for varying 
setbacks when the separately regulated uses of an Automobile Service Stations abut 
residential uses. In this case the residential use adjacent to the property is zoned 
RM-1-1.  Therefore, the application of the SDMC Section 141.0801 Automobile 
Service Stations adjacent to RM-1-1 require a front setback to be a minimum of 15 
feet and street side setback to be 10 feet or 10 percent of lot width, whichever is 
greater. Section 141.0801(d) also requires that interior side and rear setbacks for lots 
abutting residentially zoned property are a minimum of 15 feet. The development 
project’s interior side setback, closest to the residential use, is consistent with the 
regulations. However, the development project is proposing to deviate from the 
front and street side setbacks and implement a 5-foot 9-inch front setback where a 
15-foot setback is required and a 1-foot street side setback where a 10-foot setback 
is required, which would locate the structures closer to the street and further from 
the residential use creating a larger distance between uses which is the intent of the 
regulations. Additionally, the Noise Report prepared by Eilar Associates, Inc. dated 
October 8, 2020, for the project also recommends that the proposed structures be 
distanced from the adjacent residential property line to the east, as currently shown 
in the project plans, to help control potential noise impacts.  

The Interior side and Rear setbacks conform to the regulations for lots abutting 
residentially zoned properties. The Variance to reduce Front and Street side setbacks 
will locate the structures further from the adjacent residential use and closer to the 
street. The building orientation closer to the street allows the structure to frame the 
corner while still providing a landscape buffer with street trees, sidewalk, and 
pedestrian access from the sidewalk to the market, meeting the general purpose and 
intent of the regulations.  

The development complies with the visibility area requirements and the reduced 
setbacks will provide a greater distance from the residential use while still providing 
pedestrian access and a landscape buffer from the right of way to the project 
maintaining public health, safety, or welfare. 

Therefore, the granting of the Variance will be in harmony with the general purpose 
and intent of the regulations and will not be detrimental to the public health, safety 
or welfare and will be in harmony with the surrounding development. 
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d. The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the applicable land use 
plan. If the variance is being sought in conjunction with any proposed coastal 
development, the required finding shall specify that granting of the variance 
conforms with, and is adequate to carry out, the provisions of the certified 
land use plan. 

The Eastern Area Neighborhood of the Mid-City Communities Plan designates the 
site as Commercial and Mixed Use and is currently zoned CC-5-3 (Commercial - 
Community) with a small strip along the eastern property line zoned RM-1-1 
(Residential – Multiple Unit). The proposed use is identified as an Automobile Service 
Station with Retail and complies with the CC-5-3 zone and the Land Use designation 
of Commercial and Mixed Use.  

The development is subject to the Urban Design Element recommendations of the 
Eastern Area Neighborhood policies in the Mid-City Communities Plan. Specifically, 
the project is located on the corner of 54th Street and University Avenue which is 
designated as a "Crossroads" element of the community plan. The Mid-City 
Communities Plan recommends that commercial designated areas at Crossroads 
locations “provide for the establishment and continuation of neighborhood 
businesses such as corner stores at appropriate crossroad locations in the 
neighborhoods” and “encourage convenience shopping with a pedestrian orientation 
at the corner of 54th Street and University Avenue.” As part of the proposed service 
station the project orients the 345 square foot market closer to the corner of the site 
with the Variance request to reduce front and street side setbacks.  This reduced 
setback allows the building to be located closer to the corner and provides accessible 
pedestrian access from the corner directly to the market. 

Additionally, both 54th Street and University Avenue are identified as “Great Streets 
of Mid-City” in the community plan which recommends “improving the pedestrian 
experience with street trees and lighting that create safe, comfortable pedestrian 
connections.” The development proposes street trees and landscaping along the 
street frontage. 

As indicated in Finding B.1.b. incorporated here by reference, the setback Variance is 
the minimum Variance that will permit the reasonable use of the land and as 
indicated above, the Variance will not adversely affect the applicable land use plan.  

The above findings are supported by the minutes, maps and exhibits, all of which are 

incorporated herein by this reference. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, based on these findings adopted by the Hearing Officer, 

Neighborhood Use Permit No. 2443878 and Variance No. 2612874 are hereby GRANTED by the 

Hearing Officer to the referenced Owner/Permittee, in the form, exhibits, terms and conditions as 
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set forth in Permit No. 2443878 and Variance No. 2612874, a copy of which is attached hereto and 

made a part hereof. 

 
 
 
 
  
 
                                                                           
Sara Osborn 
Development Project Manager  
Development Services 
    
Adopted on:  July 12, 2023 
 
IO#: 24008902 
 
so 5-31-23 
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E

A
K

T.O.P.
18' - 0"

T.O. R00F
15' - 0"

F.F.
0"

T.O.LANDING
2' - 0"

T.O. STOREFRONT
10' - 0"

SILL HGT.
3' - 6"

2
' -

 4
"

2
' -

 8
"

EP2EP1 EP3

G1

SIGNAGE UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT

T.O.P.
18' - 0"

T.O. R00F
15' - 0"

F.F.
0"

SILL HGT.
3' - 6"

EP1

EP2EP1EP3

T.O.P.
18' - 0"

T.O. R00F
15' - 0"

F.F.
0"

T.O.LANDING
2' - 0"

T.O. STOREFRONT
10' - 0"

SILL HGT.
3' - 6"

T.O.P.
18' - 0"

T.O. R00F
15' - 0"

F.F.
0"

T.O.LANDING
2' - 0"

T.O. STOREFRONT
10' - 0"

SILL HGT.
3' - 6"

ACCESSIBILITY TOILET ROOM SIGNAGE / NOTES:

MOUNTING DIMENSIONS

4
8

" 
A

T
 B

R
A

IL
L

E

DOOR

SYMBOL CENTERED AS
SHOWN.

1.

2.

3.

4. CHARACTERS AND SIGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE WALL ADJACENT TO THE
LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR.

FINISH CONTRAST - THE CHARACTERS AND BACKGROUND OF SIGNS SHALL BE
EGGSHELL, MATTE, OR OTHER NON-GLARE FINISH.  BACKGROUND COLOR OF SIGNS
SHALL CONTRAST WITH DOOR OR WALL COLOR.

ROOM SIGN - RAISED AND BRAILLED CHARACTERS AND PICTORIAL SYMBOL
SIGNS (PICTOGRAMS).  LETTERS AND NUMERALS SHALL BE RAISED  1/32 " UPPER
CASE, SANS-SERIF OR SIMPLE SERIF TYPE AND SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY
GRADE 2 BRAILLE. RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE AT LEAST  5/8 " HIGH, BUT NO
HIGHER THAN 2".

DOOR SIGN - SHALL BE CENTERED ON DOOR AND MOUNTED (WITH ADHESIVE
ONLY & CAULK EDGES WITH CLEAR SILICON) 60" ABOVE THE FLOOR AT THE
CENTER OF THE SIGN.

BRAILLE I.D. SIGNAGE TO
MOUNT ON LATCH SIDE OF
DOOR. WHERE THERE IS
NO WALL SPACE ON THE
LATCH SIDE, INCLUDING
DOUBLE LEAF DOORS,
SIGNS SHALL BE PLACED
ON THE NEAREST
ADJACENT WALL,
PREFERABLY ON THE
RIGHT

CHARACTER HEIGHT AND PROPORTION, RAISED AND BRAILLED CHARACTERS,
PICTORIAL SYMBOL SIGN, FINISH AND CONTRAST, AND MOUNTING HEIGHT AND
LOCATION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24.

ALSO PROVIDE SIGN TO BE INSTALLED ON THE WALL ADJACENT TO THE LATCH
SIDE OF THE DOOR.

ATTACH SIGN WITH ADHESIVE ONLY AND CAULK EDGES WITH CLEAR
SILICON.  SIGN SHALL BE CENTERED ON DOOR AND MOUNTED 58"- 60"
ABOVE FLOOR TO THE CENTER OF THE SIGN.

1.

NOTES:

2.

3.

EQ EQ

5
8

" 
T

O
 6

0
"

24' - 6"

7
' -

 0
"

7
' -

 0
"

3' - 0" 3' - 0"

3
' -

 0
"

ROOF DRAIN AND
OVERFLOW DRAIN

ROOF CRICKET TYP.

METAL CANOPY WITH
TURNBUCKLE SUPPORTS

S
L

O
P

E
1

/2
"/

F
T

.

18' - 0"

18' - 0"

18' - 0"

18' - 0"

EF-
1

NOTE: ALL MECHANICAL ROOF EQUIPMENT ON
ROOF SHALL BE SCREENED BY THE PARAPET AND
SHALL BE PAINTED TO MATCH THE ROOF.

2020 SCHUSS CLARK BRANDON ARCHITECTS, INC.c
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PLAN CHECK

C-STORE PLAN &

ELEVATIONS
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SCALE:  12" = 1'-0"
1 ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"
A FLOOR PLAN

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"
5 C-STORE - NORTH ELEVATION

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"
6 C-STORE - SOUTH ELEVATION

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"
8 C-STORE - EAST  ELEVATION

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"
7 C-STORE - WEST ELEVATION

SCALE:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"
2 ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM SIGNAGE

FINISH SCHEDULE

Mark Manufacturer Finish Description

EP1 VISTA PAINT COLOR AS
SELECTED BY
OWNER

CMU BUILDING
FACADE

EP2 VISTA PAINT COLOR AS
SELECTED BY
OWNER

TRIM AND PARAPET
CAP

EP3 VISTA PAINT COLOR AS
SELECTED BY
OWNER

BUILDING TRIM BAND

W1 KAWNEER
ALUMINUM

CLEAR
ANODIZED

ALUMINUM
STOREFRONT

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"
3 R O O F   P L A N
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- NORTH
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- SOUTH
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0
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4

' 
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OUTLINE OF CANOPY ABOVE
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VERTICALLY
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INTEGRATED DOT 
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0
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"PAINTED COLUMNS TITANIUM GRAY
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VERTICALLY

BOLLARDS PAINTED 76 ORANGE

CREST GRAPHIC WITH 

INTEGRATED DOT 

PATTERN
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SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
A FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"
1 GAS STATION - WEST ELEVATION

SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"
3 GAS STATION - SOUTH ELEVATION

SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"
2 GAS STATION - EAST ELEVATION

SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"
4 GAS STATION - NORTH ELEVATION
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' -
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"

2
' -
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"

METAL ROOF DECK
PAINTED

METAL GATES PAINT TO
MATCH BUILDING

6" DIA. STEEL POST

TUBE STEEL METAL SCREEN

8
' -
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"

0
' -
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"

0
' -
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"

9
' -
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"

0
' -
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"

2
' -
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"

6
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"

0
' -
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"

9
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 0
"

9
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"

ROOF GUTTER DRAIN

PAINTED EACH SIDE

6" DIA. STEEL POST

TUBE STEEL METAL

SCREEN BLOCK WALL COLOR TO
MATCH BUILDING

METAL ROOF DECK
BEYOND

9
' -

 4
"

A1.2

1 TRASH
ENCLOSURE -
WEST

A1.2

2

TRASH
ENCLOSURE -
EAST

A1.2
3

T
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A
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H
E

N
C

L
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S
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 -
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H

A1.2
4
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R
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R
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 -
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H

17' - 4"

+
/-

 4
"

6
' -
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"

TS COLUMN TYP. PER
STRUCTURAL
PAINTED

SEE SITE PLAN FOR
CONCRETE PAD APRON

METAL GATES
PAINTED

S
L

O
P

E
1

/8
"/

F
T

.

8" 8"

9'-4" HIGH
CONCRETE BLOCK
REAR WALL

6' HIGH CONCRETE
BLOCK WALL

PROP. LINE

GALVANIZED RIBBED STEEL
ROOF DECK ABOVE PER
STRUCTURAL PLAN

ROOF DRAIN GUTTER DRAIN
AT EACH END

S
L

O
P

E
1

/4
"/

F
T

.

GALVANIZED RIBBED
STEEL ROOF DECK

17' - 4"

6
' -

 0
"

C CHANNEL

PROP. LINE
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SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"
1 TRASH ENCLOSURE - WEST

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"
3 TRASH ENCLOSURE - NORTH

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"
4 TRASH ENCLOSURE - SOUTH

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"
2 TRASH ENCLOSURE - EAST

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"
A TRASH ENCLOSURE - FLOOR PLAN

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"
B TRASH ENCLOSURE - ROOF   PLAN
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JOSH GRIMES

HOUSE

N/A

PREPARED BY

VOLTAGE

SHIP TO

PROJECT MANAGER

CLIENT

WO DATE DUE DATE

INSTALLATION ADDRESS

CLIENT APPROVAL

DATE:
SIGNATURE:

 

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY 
OF SPRINT SIGNS OF SAN DIEGO AND MAY NOT 

BE COPIED, REPRODUCED, MANUFACTURED, 
MARKETED OR SOLD IN WHOLE OR IN PART 
WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT 

OF SPRINT SIGNS OF SAN DIEGO.

9177 CHESAPEAKE DRIVE
SAN DIEGO, CA 92123

(858) 278-6152

06-19-20

Marathon/76 Gas Station
4001 54th St

Marathon/76 Gas Station
4001 54th St

T.O.P.
18' - 0"

T.O. R00F
15' - 0"

F.F.
0"

T.O.LANDING
2' - 0"

T.O. STOREFRONT
10' - 0"

SILL HGT.
3' - 6"

2'
 - 

4"
2'

 - 
8"

T.O.P.
18' - 0"

T.O. R00F
15' - 0"

F.F.
0"

SILL HGT.
3' - 6"

T.O.P.
18' - 0"

T.O. R00F
15' - 0"

F.F.
0"

T.O.LANDING
2' - 0"

T.O. STOREFRONT
10' - 0"

SILL HGT.
3' - 6"

T.O.P.
18' - 0"

T.O. R00F
15' - 0"

F.F.
0"

T.O.LANDING
2' - 0"

T.O. STOREFRONT
10' - 0"

SILL HGT.
3' - 6"

5 C-STORE - NORTH ELEVATION

6 C-STORE - SOUTH ELEVATION8 C-STORE - EAST  ELEVATION

7 C-STORE - WEST ELEVATION

General Store
General Store

General Store
General Store

General Store 14”

14”

11.5”

14”

142”

142”

116.625”

142”

General Store

JOB NUMBER
200860

.5'' white PVC dimensional lettering;
primed and painted TBD
[Pinmoutned to wall]

A

ATTACHMENT 8



JOSH GRIMES

HOUSE

N/A

PREPARED BY

VOLTAGE

SHIP TO

PROJECT MANAGER

CLIENT

WO DATE DUE DATE

INSTALLATION ADDRESS

CLIENT APPROVAL

DATE:
SIGNATURE:

 

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY 
OF SPRINT SIGNS OF SAN DIEGO AND MAY NOT 

BE COPIED, REPRODUCED, MANUFACTURED, 
MARKETED OR SOLD IN WHOLE OR IN PART 
WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT 

OF SPRINT SIGNS OF SAN DIEGO.

9177 CHESAPEAKE DRIVE
SAN DIEGO, CA 92123

(858) 278-6152

06-19-20

Marathon/76 Gas Station
4001 54th St

Marathon/76 Gas Station
4001 54th St

UP

A1.0

6 C-STORE -
SOUTH
ELEVATION

A1.0

5

C-STORE -
NORTH
ELEVATION

A1.0 8

C
-S

TO
R

E
 -

E
A

S
T

E
LE

V
A

TI
O

N

A1.07

C
-S

TO
R

E
 -

W
E

S
T

E
LE

V
A

TI
O

N

17' - 4" 8' - 0"

3'
 - 

4"
11

' -
 4

"14
' -

 8
"

25' - 4"

TOILET

101

SALES

100

7' - 0"

8' - 0"

1'
 - 

6"
4'

 - 
1"

12

60
48

3' - 6"

1218

60 48

5%

5%

1%

ELECT.
PANELS

5%

4%

2%

2%

5%

4' - 10"

3' - 0"

1/4"/FT

60" 11"

12"+T

STEP UP 6" (4" MIN.-7" MAX.)

RAISED CURB  W/
RAILING

R 4' - 
0"

9' - 0" 8' - 0"

5'
 - 

7"

8' - 2"

20
' -

 0
"

MECH. COND. ON CONC.
SLAB W/ LANDSCAPE
SCREENING

3'
 - 

2"

ELECT. TRANSFORMER
AND STORAGE ABOVE
RESTROOM

5' - 0"
1%

ELECT.
MTR.

36"

G
R

A
D

E
 B

R
E

A
K

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"A FLOOR PLAN

JOB NUMBER
200860

ATTACHMENT 8



ATTACHMENT 8



ATTACHMENT 8



ATTACHMENT 8



ATTACHMENT 8



ATTACHMENT 8



ATTACHMENT 8



ATTACHMENT 8



ATTACHMENT 8



ATTACHMENT 8



ATTACHMENT 8



ATTACHMENT 8



ATTACHMENT 8



ATTACHMENT 8



ATTACHMENT 8



ATTACHMENT 8



ATTACHMENT 9


	1 Location Map
	2 CPLU Map
	3 Aerial Photograph
	4 Permit 668298 6.26.2023
	5 Reso and Findings 668298 6.26.2023
	6 NORA Removed 5-26-2023
	7 CPG Recommendation
	8a Site Plan
	8a Site Plan 2 5
	8a Site Plan 2 6
	8a Site Plan 2 7
	8a Site Plan 2 4
	8a Site Plan 2 1
	8a Site Plan 2 2
	8a Site Plan 2 3
	8a Site Plan 2 10
	8a Site Plan 2 11
	8a Site Plan 2 8
	8a Site Plan 2 9

	8b Grading Plans
	19-006 GRD01_Title Title (1)
	19-006 GRD02_Topo Topo (1)
	19-006 GRD03_Grd Grading (1)
	19-006 GRD04_DMA Exhibit (1)

	8c Landscape Plans
	9 Ownership Disclosure Statement



